
•u4 SHBI 0111 PBAJC.ASH TYAGI Will 'he llmulter al WORKS AJlD
HOUSING AND SUPPLY AND U-
HABlLlTATTON be pleued to State

(al whether dunn1 the~
DDA started to111tructlon1 near Jama
.MasJld Delhi,

(bl whether thi.e wu being done a1a1nst the Urban Act Regulat1on1,

(cl whether the 1hclin& ot tunnels to construct tU buement has cau.d dulqe to the Mu>Ml; and

(d) the lltepe llefn1 taken to undo 1he damaae and to mamtam the 8dllhetlc look .t the mosque•

THE MINISTER OF 'WORKS AND
HOU6JNG AND SUPPLY AND RE-
&ABlLITATJON (SHIU SJXANDAR
BAKHT) (a) Yea, Su

(b) Yes, Slr The approval of Ur-
bBJ1 Art Comm!Uion hat1 not been ob tamed

(c) ~o tunnel had been du& The foun<hhon of the basement did !'Ot cause any dama1e to the Jama MasJ1d

( d) In vu!w ot the reply 11ven t'O part (cl above the question of 'da.~

ma~ does not &r18e The Dellu Development Authonty had set up .D g1oup of expe1ts to review the wor" done 1 y tht> DDA m ,rf'as iround the Turkman Gate and Jama Ma•J1d ano to SUll{l!llt awtable 1tep1 for tmp1ovtng the exJStlng mtuation The group has rr ade 'erta1n recommendabonl recardmg the aenhetic look Qf th#
mosque and for 1mprovma ts en~

Vll'OIUI These rer ommendationb have been rel.erNd to the Dellu Urban Ar'
Commlalon for 1el'IJ&1'ey and approval.

l&Gl'q!e ol "8Jn Water

•115 SHRI D D DESXf WW the Mlllllter of AGRICULl'UBE AND lll-RIGATION be pleued to ltllte

(al whether Govttnment has any lclu:me to ~d water storaees m all villaee. wbefe ram water run o1f can be collected, and

( b) If so, the details thereof?

THE MINI8TIR 01' STATE IN Tift:
WNISTJlN OF AGRICULTURI: AND llUUQAJ'JON CSHRI BHANU
PRAT.AP SlNOIH) (a) and (b)
Construction of stora1e tanks lor srrlMiliOll puQil.Ole trQDI Ni
111111Ql'ta11& lMa'I a.mllea-Ula ~ 1rn-
gat1on proiramme Fe11111blhty tor COD•
truct.na ~ ld.orap wnka, however depend,., 1JSllDn ~al fact(>n IUCh ..
avfilablllty 9' proper ates adequate rw-Gfl etc It u ,PropQllad to ~ ...
rate the mmor srr~at1on proJl'llml!le mcll.llhnl tbe.M proJects during the nm plan Apt.rt lrom conlb'UCUon of new worka spec:lal empbula 11 propo-
91!cl to be laul on proper mamtenance Of U.., worb and alao on the rehabilitation of the exisUna Clerehct worb

Water atoraae structures to harnes1 ram water are al.lo an important con:.-
pone.nt of the 101l con.ervation pro-
iro.mme The programme of coru.lruc bon of 1uc.h structures 18 proposed to be enlarsed under the new 1trate1Y of water-abed management

Meaame-, to cheok UuuthortlleCI ConltNcttona m Delhi

*116 DR LAXMINARAYAN
PANDEY A

SHRI SUBHASH AHUJA

Will the Minister at WORKS AND
HOUSING AND SUPPLY AND RF
HABILITATJON be pleued to state

(a) whether reports a,... bemg re<c. ived that unauthonaed construction, are in Mt 1Wina in ~lhi


(b) if IO, the flier~ in the measures adopted IO tar tor checku111 such unauthorilled conatruct1on1; and

(c) whl!ther Government propObe to take Immediate action to remove these ahortcominpT

THE MJNISTBR OF WORKS AND
HOUSING AND SUPPLY AND RE-
HABILITATION (SHIU SIKANDAR
BA.KHTJ ,a) ea... of unauthorlaed construction have t.en reported

<b) and (c). Govemment bave .Ued tile local authontlef co W. .crtq-
ent meuurea and l~ lClllPhOlel 1D tbe lllllmniltratlon of the releYant lawa

•111. SHIU smv SAMPATI BAM
Will. the llllolster !lf WOIUa!J AND
HOUSING AND SUPPLY AND U·
HABILITATIOM be pleued to 1tate:

(a) whether QovernD*lt have exa·
mined the ouea of ~ retSiden-
tlaI plots ot 1atld ~ tile D. D A to low income sroup people In new residential coloaiel tn Delhi throu&h draw of lots at exorbitant rates,

(b} 1f IO, the deciaion taken m the matter and whether certain amount of money 18 propoeed to be refunded to thoae low income group people to whom the plots metasurmg below 100 aquare meters have been 10ld at Ra. 118 per square meter; and

(c) 1f not. whether Government consider this price of land reasonable•

THE MINISTER OF WORKS AND
HOUSING AND SUPPLY AND RE-
JIABILITATION (SHRI SlKANDAR
BAKHTr (a) Rates of plots of different sizes are based on cost structure The slrurture 11 however beinc reviewed

(b) No, SJr.

(c) In view ol (a) dOll '* ar!M,

•uc SHRI c. N. VISVANATHAN:
Will the WniMr of AGBICULrURE.
AND IBBIGATION be pleued to atatle:

(a) the expenditure ancurnd 10 far on the scht>me of Integrated Rural Development and the concrete re1ulta achieved; and

(bJ whether the scheme, u worked ao w. throws out hopes of more meanmgful brealtthrou1h in rural development1

THE MINISTER OP' STATE IN THJ!
MINISTRY OF AGRICUIJruRE AND
IRRIGATION (SHRI BHANU PRATAP
SINGH) (a) The total eapendmll'e incurred under the lnte,rated Rural Development Pl'OllRllUM b)' th&
Deptt. of Rural Devel.opment so far i.e. 78-77 and 77-78 comea tD Ba. 82.81
l..itb.s

Tiu. scheme 11 bem1 operated only in the dllltnct of ~ur ln Maha·
ruhtra and the sanction wu "'ued only towanls the end Of 1976 77. It 11 therefore too early to ai.aeas tbe concrete re~ult achieved under this programme

(b) Govt have come to the conclu.
Bion that the or11UM1l Intesrated Rural Devt>lopment proeramme mvolv mg the preparation of ReM>urcea In-
ventorie,, J.nd Action Plans tor the aelected d11tr1cla was a tune ~on.sum-
1ng proce11 and 1t has been decided not to proceed on these lme~ The question of having a revised program me tor Rurdl Development " under con11derabon

Thlnl National Sporis Feltlval tor Women

•119 SHRI K RAMAMURTHY:
Will lhe M1ruster of EDUCATION,
SOCIAL WELFARE AND CULTURE
be pleased to state·

(a) whether the Third Nattooal Sports Festival for Women would be h~'J i;i 1977, and

